Exchange differences (3,028) - (2,891) - (5,919)
Present value of obligations at December 31, 2019 28,880 7,855 38,023 887 75,646

The main actuarial assumptions, used to determine the obligations for the long-term benefit
plans, are the following:

  Bank of Bonds Seniority premium
Retro-active
Severance

Premiums of
productivity

  2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount rate (%)
2.02% - 9.10%

5.75%
32.6% Argentina 2.02% - 7.5% 2.68% - 5.75%

2.33% -
2.35% 5.75% 2.02% 5.75%

Annual salary increase rate
(%)  ---  --- 1.50% - 6.00% 4.50% - 5.18% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Annual inflation rate (%) LP
2.0% -7.0%

Argentina 40%
3.0% -3.5%

27.5% Argentina 2.0% - 3.15% 3.0% - 4.15% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Mortality table RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08 RV - 08

The following tables show the sensitivity of the effect of a variation of 0.5%, on the discount
rate and 0.5% on the salary increase, for bonus bank benefits, retro-active severance, seniority
premiums, and productivity bonuses:

2019

Bank of bonds

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase 28,777 93
Decrease 28,984 (104)

Retro-active Severance

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   7,687   169
Decrease   8,032   (176)

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   8,165   (309)
Decrease   7,555   301

Seniority premium

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   37,184   653
Decrease   39,172   (1,401)

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   32,749   (1,218)
Decrease   31,109   489

Premium of productivity

Discount rate Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   863   24
Decrease   913   (26)

Salary increase Current value of benefits Sensitivity variation

Increase   946   (59)
Decrease   815   73

2018

Bank of bonds

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   16,608   52
Decrease   16,712   (52)

Retro-active Severance

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   10,124   234
Decrease   10,602   (244)

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   10,777   (419)
Decrease   9,952   407

Seniority premium

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   27,532   733
Decrease   29,428   (781)

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   29,410   (800)
Decrease   27,540   759

Premium of productivity

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase 800 21
Decrease 844 (23)

Discount rate
Current value

of benefits
Sensitivity
variation

Increase   884   (63)
Decrease   770   51

18.3 Post-employment benefits
The following describes the post-employment benefits of Grupo de Inversiones Suramericana:

- Retirement bonus: corresponds to a single amount, defined by the deliverable
Company, at the time of retirement.

- Retirement pensions: it is a benefit that is paid to an employee after completing his/her
period of employment, and which is recognized directly by the Company.

Article 4 of Decree 2131 of 2016 modified Part 2 of Book 2 of Decree 2420 of 2015
added by Decree 2496 of 2015, allowing the determination of post-employment benefits